

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,
v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER
PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL PLAYERS
STEVE LARGENT AND CHAD HENNINGS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GORDON D. TODD*
CHRISTOPHER R. MILLS
CODY L. REAVES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE APPELLATE COURT'S MISGUIDED VIEW OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT WILL IMPAIR COACHES' ABILITY TO SERVE AS ROLE MODELS AND MEN- TORS.....	5
II. NO REASONABLE OBSERVER COULD MISAPPREHEND THE INDIVIDUALIZED NATURE OF EXPRESSIONS ON A SPORTS FIELD	10
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1995)	11, 17
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v.</i> <i>Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	11, 17, 19
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	20
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	11, 19
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	10
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of</i> <i>Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	12, 20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Phil Anastasia, <i>Woodrow Wilson High Coaches and Players Take a Knee During Anthem</i> , PHILA. INQUIRER (Sept. 10, 2016), http://www.philly.com/philly/sports/high-school/new_jersey/20160911_Woodrow_Wilson_High_coaches_and_players_take_a_knee_during_anthem.html	14
Claire Barthelemy, <i>1968: Black Power Protest at the Olympics</i> , INT'L HERALD TRIB. (Oct. 23, 2013), http://iht-retrospective.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/10/23/1968-black-power-protest-at-the-olympics	15
Greg Bishop, <i>In Tebow Debate, a Clash of Faith and Football</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 7, 2011), http://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/08/sports/football/in-tebow-debate-a-clash-of-faith-and-football.html	13
John Branch & Mary Pilon, <i>Tebow, a Careful Evangelical</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 27, 2012), http://www.nytimes.com/2012/03/28/sports/football/tebow-professes-his-evangelical-faith-carefully.html	13
Dave Caldwell, <i>Jesus Is the Coach for Many Latin Baseball Players</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Aug. 17, 1996), http://articles.sun-sentinel.com/1996-08-17/lifestyle/9608150372_1_players-blesses-juan-gonzalez.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Kevin Dupont, <i>Boggs of Red Sox Setting the Standard for Hitting</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 1985), http://www.nytimes.com/1985/08/12/sports/boggs-of-red-sox-setting-the-standard-for-hitting.html	12
Christine Hauser, <i>Why Colin Kaepernick Didn't Stand for the National Anthem</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 27, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/28/sports/football/colin-kaepernick-national-anthem-49ers-stand.html	14
Paul Hoynes, <i>Mike Napoli, Jason Kipnis Bring Jobu Back to Cleveland Indians' Clubhouse</i> , CLEVELAND.COM (June 21, 2016), http://www.cleveland.com/tribe/index.ssf/2016/06/post_451.html	13
Tim Kawakami, <i>Steph Curry, on His Many Quirks, in His Own Words: The Mouthpiece, the Fingernail-Chewing, the “Lock in!” Tweet, the Sprint to the Rim Before Tip-off and More</i> , MERCURY NEWS: TALKING POINTS (May 13, 2016), http://blogs.mercurynews.com/kawakami/2016/05/13/steph-curry-quirks/	14
Malcolm Jenkins Found., <i>No PHLY Zone Challenge – Interceptions for Youth Sports Safety</i> (Oct. 1, 2015), http://themalcolmjenkinsfoundation.org/blog/no-phly-zone-challenge-interceptions-for-youth-sports-safety	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ilan Mochari, <i>Beats, the NFL, and Guerrilla Marketing</i> , SLATE (Oct. 15, 2014), http://www.slate.com/blogs/moneybox/2014/10/15/guerrilla_marketing_colin_kaepernick_wears_beats_headphones_after_49ers.html	16
Gillian Mohney, <i>NFL Star Fined for Wearing Green to Raise Awareness for Mental Illness</i> , ABC NEWS (Oct. 11, 2013), https://abcnews.go.com/blogs/health/2013/10/11/nfl-star-fined-for-wearing-green-to-raise-awareness-for-mental-illness	16
NFL, <i>Football Feud: Steve Largent v. Mike Harden</i> , YOUTUBE (Oct. 15, 2015), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xSOPrwb-mQc	15
Joe Nocera, <i>In Sneaker Wars, It's Also Curry (Under Armour) vs. James (Nike)</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 17, 2016), http://www.nytimes.com/2016/06/18/sports/basketball/under-armour-shoes-nike-stephen-curry-lebron-james.html	16
Marissa Payne, <i>President Obama Endorses LeBron James's 'I Can't Breathe' Shirt</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 19, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/early-lead/wp/2014/12/19/president-obama-endorses-lebron-jamess-i-cant-breathe-shirt	15
